International Telecommunication Union



Radiocommunication Bureau (Direct Fax N°. +41 22 730 57 85)

Circular Letter CR/208

17 March 2004

To Administrations of Member States of ITU

Subject: Rules of Procedure approved by the Radio Regulations Board

To the Director-General

Dear Madam/Sir,

- Pursuant to the provisions of Nos. 13.12 and 13.14 of the Radio Regulations, the Radio Regulations Board (RRB) at its 31st meeting (8-12 September 2003) and 32nd meeting (1-5 December 2003) approved new or modified Rules of Procedure. The majority of these changes to the Rules of Procedure are related to the decisions of WRC-03.
- The new or modified Rules of Procedure are included in the attached replacement pages for the recently published volume (the 2002 edition of the Rules of Procedure, referred to in CR/187). The replacement pages indicate where the changes have been made by a cross-reference in parenthesis to the RRB Document number in which the decision appears. All of the new Rules or modifications to existing Rules listed below take effect immediately, except where indicated. The modifications are as noted below:
- 2.1 Suppression of Rules of Procedure relating to Nos. 4.8, 5.467, 5.488, 9.35, 11.31.1 and 11.39 of the Radio Regulations.
- 2.2 Modification of the Rules relating to Nos. **5.254**, **5.415**, **9.11A** (Table 9.11A-1), **11.13**, **11.17**, **12.9** and Appendix **5** (§ 1) of the Radio Regulations.
- 2.3 New Rule of Procedure relating to Nos. **9.41** and **9.42** of the Radio Regulations.
- 2.4 Suppression of the following Rules relating to Appendix **30** of the Radio Regulations: Article 2, § 4.1.10, § 4.2.14, § 7 of Annex 1 and § 3.4 of Annex 5.
- 2.5 Suppression of the following Rules relating to Appendix **30A** of the Radio Regulations: Article 2, § 4.1.10, § 4.2.14, § 5 of Annex 1, § 3.15 of Annex 3 and Attachment 1 to these Rules.
- Suppression of the following Rules relating to Appendix **30B** of the Radio Regulations: § 6.34, § 6.50, § 6.57, Annex 1 and Attachment 1 to these Rules.
- 2.7 Modification of the Rules of Procedure relating to § 4.1.1a) and § 4.1.1b) of Appendices **30** and **30A** of the Radio Regulations.

Gr4: +41 22 730 65 00

E-mail: itumail@itu.int

http://www.itu.int/

2.8 Modification of Part C of the Rules of Procedure concerning the working methods of the Radio Regulations Board.

Yours faithfully,

Valery Timofeev Director, Radiocommunication Bureau

Annex: Rules of Procedure - Edition of 2002 - Update 2

Distribution:

- Administrations of Member States of ITU
- Members of the Radio Regulations Board